



Doc#2008 1603
Date 01/28/2008
03:56:44 PM
Filed & Recorded in
Official Records of
Faulkner County
RHONDA LONG
FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK
Fees \$20.00
by
D.C.

## City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>O-08-04</u>

## AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING ASSETS OBTAINED THROUGH COURT ORDER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the United States District Court of the Eastern District of Arkansas has granted court orders awarding specific seized assets to the City of Conway as enumerated on the attached list.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS THAT:

**Section 1**. The City of Conway shall accept the assets outlined on the attached listing awarded to the City of Conway through court order by the United States District Court for the use of the City of Conway and or disposal per City Guidelines.

**Section 2.** All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to that extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 8<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2008

**APPROVED:** 

**Mayor Tab Townsell** 

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett
City Clerk/Treasurer